

No. 21-3091

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

ERICH SMITH; FRANK E. GARWOOD, JR.;
MARIBEL LORENZO; DR. DANIEL DONOFRIO,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

PRESIDENT UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Acting Assistant Attorney General

RACHAEL A. HONIG
Acting United States Attorney

MARLEIGH D. DOVER
CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH
ABBY C. WRIGHT
SARAH CARROLL
CASEN B. ROSS

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7511
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
202.514.4027*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. The COVID-19 Pandemic	5
B. The Development And Authorization Of COVID-19 Vaccines.....	5
C. Vaccination Requirements For Federal Employees And Contractors	8
D. Factual Background And Prior Proceedings	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	19
I. The District Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	19
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Ripe.....	19
B. The Federal-Employee Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Precluded By The Civil Service Reform Act.	26
C. Plaintiffs Cannot Obtain Injunctive Relief Against The President, The Sole Defendant Named In The Operative Complaint.	31
II. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying Injunctive Relief.....	34
A. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely To Succeed On The Merits.....	35
B. Plaintiffs Have Not Established Irreparable Injury.....	45

C. The Public Interest And The Balance Of Harms Favor The Government.....	48
CONCLUSION	51
COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	20, 21
<i>Adams v. Freedom Forge Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 475 (3d Cir. 2000)	47
<i>Altschuld v. Raimondo</i> , No. 21-cv-2779, slip op. (D.D.C. Nov. 8, 2021), ECF No. 23	45-46, 49
<i>American Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. Secretary of Air Force</i> , 716 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	29
<i>America’s Frontline Doctors v. Wilcox</i> , No. 21-1243, 2021 WL 4546923 (C.D. Cal. July 30, 2021)	49
<i>Bauer v. Summey</i> , No. 21-CV-2952, 2021 WL 4900922 (D.S.C. Oct. 21, 2021)	37
<i>Beberman v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 675 F. App’x 131 (3d Cir. 2017)	32-33, 47
<i>Blake v. Papadakos</i> , 953 F.2d 68 (3d Cir. 1992)	19
<i>BST Holdings, LLC v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021)	44
<i>Cafeteria & Rest. Workers Union v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961).....	41
<i>Campbell Soup Co. v. ConAgra, Inc.</i> , 977 F.2d 86 (3d Cir. 1992)	45, 46
<i>Church v. Biden</i> , No. 21-2815, 2021 WL 5179215 (D.D.C. Nov. 8, 2021)	16, 24, 26, 45, 49
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l, USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	23

Combs v. Homer-Center Sch. Dist.,
540 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2008) 39

Comite’ De Apoyo A Los Trabajadores Agricolas v. Perez,
774 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2014) 21

Cruzan ex rel. Cruzan v. Director, Mo. Dep’t of Health,
497 U.S. 261 (1990) 38

Deborah Heart & Lung Ctr. v. Virtua Health, Inc.,
833 F.3d 399 (3d Cir. 2016) 34, 41

DiLuigi v. Kafkalias,
584 F.2d 22 (3d Cir. 1978) 42

Dixon v. De Blasio,
No. 21-CV-5090, 2021 WL 4750187 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 12, 2021) 37

Doe ex rel. Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.,
897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018) 18

Doe v. Zucker,
520 F. Supp. 3d 217 (N.D.N.Y. 2021) 37

Elgin v. Department of the Treasury,
567 U.S. 1 (2012) 16, 27, 28, 29, 30

Engquist v. Oregon Dep’t of Agric.,
553 U.S. 591 (2008) 41

Flast v. Cohen,
392 U.S. 83 (1968) 20

Fleming v. Spencer,
718 F. App’x 185 (4th Cir. 2018) 26

Foley v. Biden,
No. 21-cv-1098, slip op. (N.D. Tex. Oct. 6, 2021), ECF No. 18 32

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992) 16, 31, 32

Garcia v. United States,
680 F.2d 29 (5th Cir. 1982) 50

Greater Phila. Chamber of Commerce v. City of Philadelphia,
 949 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2020) 17, 35

Harris v. University of Mass., Lowell,
 No. 21-cv-11244, 2021 WL 3848012 (D. Mass. Aug. 27, 2021) 42

Holland v. Rosen,
 895 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2018) 39

Instant Air Freight Co. v. C.F. Air Freight, Inc.,
 882 F.2d 797 (3d Cir. 1989) 45

Jacobson v. Florida Sec’y of State,
 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020) 34

Jacobson v. Massachusetts,
 197 U.S. 11 (1905) 13, 17, 36, 39, 40, 42-43

Johnson v. Brown,
 No. 21-CV-1494, 2021 WL 4846060 (D. Or. Oct. 18, 2021) 37

Klaassen v. Trustees of Ind. Univ.,
 7 F.4th 592 (7th Cir. 2021)17, 36, 37, 39, 40, 42

Klaassen v. Trustees of Ind. Univ.,
 No. 21A15 (U.S. Aug. 12, 2021)36

Maniscalco v. New York City Dep’t of Educ.,
 No. 21-CV-5055, 2021 WL 4344267 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2021),
aff’d, No. 21-2343, 2021 WL 4814767 (2d Cir. Oct. 15, 2021) 36

Maniscalco v. New York City Dep’t of Educ.,
 No. 21A50 (U.S. Oct. 1, 2021).....36

McCray v. Biden,
 No. 21-2882, 2021 WL 5823801 (D.D.C. Dec. 7, 2021) 16, 24, 28, 32

Mississippi v. Johnson,
 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1866).....30

Morton v. Beyer,
 822 F.2d 364 (3d Cir. 1987) 47-48

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008) 19

National Aeronautics & Space Admin. v. Nelson,
562 U.S. 134 (2011) 41

National Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Department of Interior,
538 U.S. 803 (2003) 25

National Treasury Emps. Union v. Horner,
854 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 42

National Treasury Emps. Union v. Nixon,
492 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1974) 32

National Wildlife Fed’n v. United States,
626 F.2d 917 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 32

Navy Seal 1 v. Biden,
No. 21-cv-2429, 2021 WL 5448970 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 22, 2021) 32

Newdow v. Roberts,
603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010)31

Norris v. Stanley,
No. 21-CV-756, 2021 WL 4738827 (W.D. Mich. Oct. 8, 2021) 37

Oburn v. Shapp,
521 F.2d 142 (3d Cir. 1975) 47

Philadelphia Fed’n of Teachers v. Ridge,
150 F.3d 319 (3d Cir. 1998) 21, 24, 25, 26

Plains All Am. Pipeline L.P. v. Cook,
866 F.3d 534 (3d Cir. 2017) 19

Planned Parenthood of Cent. N.J. v. Farmer,
220 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 2000) 20

Prince v. Massachusetts,
321 U.S. 158 (1944) 36-37

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997) 20

Reilly v. City of Harrisburg,
858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017) 35, 45, 48

Rodden v. Fauci,
No. 21-cv-317, 2021 WL 5545234 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 27, 2021) 24, 32, 46

Rodriguez-Vélez v. Pierluisi-Urrutia,
No. 21-1366, 2021 WL 5072017 (D.P.R. Nov. 1, 2021) 37

Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,
141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) (per curiam) 39-40, 45, 49

Rydie v. Biden,
No. 21-2696, 2021 WL 5416545 (D. Md. Nov. 19, 2021) .. 28, 32, 37, 42, 45, 48, 49

Sampson v. Murray,
415 U.S. 61 & n.68 (1974) 18, 47, 47

Sarullo v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
352 F.3d 789 (3d Cir. 2003) 16, 28, 29

Semper v. Gomez,
747 F.3d 229 (3d Cir. 2014) 16, 27, 28-29, 30

South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom,
140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020) 40

Swan v. Clinton,
100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 31, 32

Texas v. United States,
523 U.S. 296 (1998) 25-26

Tigges v. Northam,
473 F. Supp. 3d 559 (E.D. Va. 2020) 49

Toilet Goods Ass’n v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 158 (1967) 25

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) 39

Trump v. New York,
141 S. Ct. 530 (2020) 15, 16, 20, 23

United States v. Fausto,
484 U.S. 439 (1988) 18, 26, 27

Valdez v. Grisham,
No. 21-CV-783, 2021 WL 4145746 (D.N.M. Sept. 13, 2021) 37

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... 37, 38

We the Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul,
17 F.4th 266 (2d Cir. 2021).....35-36, 37, 40, 42

Workman v. Mingo Cty. Bd. of Educ.,
419 F. App’x 348 (4th Cir. 2011) 40

Wyatt, Virgin Islands, Inc. v. Virgin Islands ex rel. Virgin Islands Dep’t of Labor,
385 F.3d 801 (3d Cir. 2004) 20

Wyoming Outdoor Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
165 F.3d 43, 50 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....26

Zucht v. King,
260 U.S. 174 (1922) 37

Statutes:

Civil Service Reform Act of 1978,
Pub. L. No. 95-454, 92 Stat. 1111 3

5 U.S.C. § 1212(a)(2) 27

5 U.S.C. § 1214(a)(1)(A) 27

5 U.S.C. § 1214(a)(3) 27

5 U.S.C. § 2301(b)(2) 27

5 U.S.C. § 2302 27

5 U.S.C. § 2302(a) 27

5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(1)-(13) 27

5 U.S.C. § 3301 41

5 U.S.C. § 3302 41

5 U.S.C. § 7301 41

5 U.S.C. § 7512 26, 28

5 U.S.C. § 7513(d) 26

5 U.S.C. § 7703(b)(1) 26

21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-3 6
 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) 4
 28 U.S.C. § 2201 4
 28 U.S.C. § 2202 4
 42 U.S.C. § 262(a)(1) 6
 42 U.S.C. § 262(i)(1) 6

Regulations:

5 C.F.R. § 752.404 22
 Exec. Order No. 14042,
 86 Fed. Reg. 50,985 (Sept. 14, 2021) 2, 8, 9, 10, 22, 23, 40
 Exec. Order No. 14043,
 86 Fed. Reg. 50,989 (Sept. 14, 2021) 2, 8, 14, 39, 40, 41, 43

Rule:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(2)(C) 33

Other Authorities:

Aug. 23, 2021 Letter Approving Biologics License Application from FDA
 to BioNTech Mfg. (Aug. 23, 2021), <https://go.usa.gov/xen6E>7
 Teri Dobbins Baxter, *Employer-Mandated Vaccination Policies: Different Employers,
 New Vaccines, and Hidden Risks*, 2017 Utah L. Rev. 885..... 39
 CDC:
 COVID Data Tracker, <https://go.usa.gov/xen7j>
 (last updated Dec. 9, 2021).....5
 COVID Data Tracker Weekly Review, <https://go.usa.gov/xeGmu>
 (last updated Dec. 3, 2021)..... 1, 45
 Delta Variant, <https://go.usa.gov/xen7c> (last updated Aug. 26, 2021)5

How COVID-19 Spreads, <https://go.usa.gov/xenGS>
 (last updated July 14, 2021) 5

mRNA Vaccines, <https://go.usa.gov/xenAb>
 (last updated Nov. 3, 2021) 6, 44

Viral Vector Vaccines, <https://go.usa.gov/xenAU>
 (last updated Oct. 18, 2021) 6, 44

Determination of the Acting OMB Director Regarding the Revised
 Safer Federal Workforce Task Force Guidance for Federal Contractors
 and the Revised Economy & Efficiency Analysis,
 86 Fed. Reg. 53,691 (Sept. 28, 2021) 10

Determination of the Acting OMB Director Regarding the Revised
 Safer Federal Workforce Task Force Guidance for Federal Contractors
 and the Revised Economy & Efficiency Analysis,
 86 Fed. Reg. 63,418 (Nov. 16, 2021) 10

FDA, *Comirnaty Approved Prescribing Information*, <https://go.usa.gov/xen6u>
 (last revised Aug. 2021) 8

FDA, *Comirnaty Summary Basis for Regulatory Action* (Nov. 8, 2021),
<https://go.usa.gov/xeGms> 43

85 Fed. Reg. 15,337 (Mar. 18, 2020) 5

85 Fed. Reg. 18,250 (Apr. 1, 2020) 7

HHS, *Determination that a Public Health Emergency Exists*
 (Jan. 31, 2020), <https://go.usa.gov/xenGt> 5

Nov. 19, 2021 Letter of Authorization from FDA to Pfizer Inc.,
<https://go.usa.gov/xenMa> 7, 43

Nov. 19, 2021 Letter of Authorization from FDA to ModernaTX, Inc.,
<https://go.usa.gov/xenMZ> 7, 43

Nov. 19, 2021 Letter of Authorization from FDA to Janssen Biotech, Inc.,
<https://go.usa.gov/xenMK> 7, 43

Pandemic Response Accountability Comm., *Top Challenges Facing Federal Agencies: COVID-19 Emergency Relief and Response Efforts* (June 2020), <https://go.usa.gov/xeFTb>49

Task Force:

COVID-19 Workplace Safety: Agency Model Safety Principles, <https://go.usa.gov/xe5a4> (last updated Sept. 13, 2021) 9

COVID-19 Workplace Safety: Guidance for Federal Contractors and Subcontractors, <https://go.usa.gov/xe5NP> (last updated Nov. 10, 2021) 10, 11, 22, 46

COVID-19 Workplace Safety: Guidance for Federal Contractors and Subcontractors 5, <https://go.usa.gov/xe5aB> (last updated Sept. 24, 2021)..... 10

Federal Contractors, Compliance, <https://go.usa.gov/xeVaz> (last visited Dec. 9, 2021).....23

Federal Contractors, Vaccination and Safety Protocols, <https://go.usa.gov/xeVaz> (last visited Dec. 9, 2021) (*Contractor FAQs*)..... 11, 22

Vaccinations, Enforcement of Vaccination Requirement for Federal Employees, <https://go.usa.gov/xe5aC> (last visited Dec. 9, 2021)9, 14, 21

Vaccinations, Limited Exceptions to Vaccination Requirement, <https://go.usa.gov/xe5aC> (last visited Dec. 9, 2021) 8-9
